otherwise residing outside Hong Kong should consult his/her/its professional
advisers as to whether he/she/it is permitted to receive the Capitalization Shares
under the 2022 Profit Distribution Plan and the taxation consequences of
his/her/its decision. It is the responsibility of the Shareholders who wish to receive
the Capitalization Shares under the 2022 Profit Distribution Plan to comply with the
laws of the relevant jurisdiction(s).

Effects to the Shareholding upon Completion of the Capitalization Issue

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of allotment and issue of
Capitalization Shares (assuming that no other Shares are allotted or issued and no
existing Shares are repurchased or cancelled prior to the record dates in respect of
holders of H Shares and A Shares by reference to their entitlements to the
Capitalization Issue and Cash Dividend Distribution, upon satisfaction of the
conditions set out above):

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon
completion of the

Capitalization Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

H shares 125,466,000 14.97% 200,745,600 14.97%
A shares 712,490,198 85.03% 1,139,984,316 85.03%

Total 837,956,198 100.00% 1,340,729,916 100.00%

Tax Arrangements in respect of the 2022 Profit Distribution Plan

In accordance with the Regulation on the Implementation of the EIT Law
(《中華人民共和國企業所得稅法實施條例》) which came into effect on January 1, 2008
and last amend on April 23, 2019 and the EIT Law (《中華人民共和國企業所得稅
法》) which was last amended and came into effect on December 29, 2018, and the
Notice on Issues in Relation to the Withholding of Enterprise Income Tax on
Dividends Paid by PRC Enterprises to Overseas Non-resident Enterprise Holders of H
Shares (Guo Shui Han [2008] No. 897) (《關於中國居民企業向境外H股非居民企業股東派
發股息代扣代繳企業所得稅有關問題的通知》（國稅函[2008]897號）) promulgated on
November 6, 2008, the Company is obliged to withhold and pay PRC enterprise

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

income tax on behalf of non-resident enterprise Shareholders at a tax rate of 10%,